employment factors”. Additional research work is in progress to
further detailing employment generation of skilled and non-skilled
manpower.

The higher employment and wage levels in DDS
improve income distribution. The positive impact
on households’ income levels is particularly relevant
in HH1 and HH2 groups (bottom 60%), which depend
more on labor income. HH1 (the 20% poorest house-
holds, most of which were under the extreme poverty
line in the base year) benefit even more from the DDS
scenario due to the direct transfers of collected carbon
revenues from the government.
DDS allows neutralizing GHG emissions in 2050
while mitigates the adverse effects of carbon
taxation on poor households. Disposable income
gains in DDS are significant compared to CPS, thanks
to higher activity levels, lower labor charges, and
increased transfers from the government, which are
reflected in more jobs and higher income. DDS is also
progressive in terms of income distribution through-
out the period up to 2050, as lower income household
classes show higher disposable income growth than
richer ones, and faster increase than in CPS.

Table 4 - Main macroeconomic results

Scenario 2015 2020 CPS (2030) CPS (2050) DDS (2030) DDS (2050)

Population 203 212 225 233 225 233

GDP (Billion 2015 USD) 1,896 1,852 2,385 3,547 2,391 3,552

GDP variation in relation to CPS - - - - 0.3% 0.1%

GDP per capita (Thousand 2015 USD) 9.32 8.75 10.60 15.23 10.63 15.25

Trade Balance (% of GDP) -0.4% -1.0% -0.4% -0.2% -0.5% -0.9%

Unemployment rate (%) 9.5% 7.6% 6.9% 7.4% 6.8% 7.2%

Price index in relation to CPS (CPS=1) - - - - 1.01 1.04

Total net emissions (Gt CO2eq) 1,518   1,488   1,665   1,889 1,005 17

Per capita emissions (t CO2eq) 7.48 7.03 7.40 8.11 4.47 0.07

Carbon price (2015 USD/t CO2eq) - - - - 25 65

Carbon pricing revenues (Billion 2015 USD) - - - - 12.9 34.6

Source: the authors.

Table 5 – Disposable income of households by scenario and per household income class, 2015-2050

Scenario 2015 2020 CPS (2030) CPS (2050) DDS (2030) DDS (2050)

Disposable income_HH1 (2015=1)
(poorest 20% of households) 1.00 1.05 1.44 2.40 1.45 2.45

Disposable income_HH2 (2015=1)
(40% of households) 1.00 1.04 1.37 2.15 1.38 2.17

Disposable income_HH3 (2015=1)
(30% of households) 1.00 1.01 1.29 1.92 1.30 1.93

Disposable income_HH4 (2015=1)
(richest 10% of households) 1.00 0.98 1.23 1.80 1.23 1.80

Disposable income_HH1 (in relation to CPS) - - - - 0.7% 1.8%

Disposable income_HH2 (in relation to CPS) - - - - 0.4% 0.9%

Disposable income_HH3 (in relation to CPS) - - - - 0.3% 0.4%

Disposable income_HH4 (in relation to CPS) - - - - 0.1% 0.1%

Source: the authors.

Brazil

 Policy lessons on deep decarbonization in large emerging economies 13

SECTORAL DEEP DIVES

Agriculture, Forestry and Land Use
(AFOLU)
Agriculture is an essential driver of Brazilian
economic growth. Production has grown rapidly over
the past decades, driven by rising global demand and
technological advances. Changes in crop manage-
ment practices and expansion in the harvested area
have enabled Brazil to become a leading exporter of
soybeans, beef, and cellulose.
Both the CPS and the DDS assume a continuation
of historical trends in food preferences. Environ-